
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Brookes (Vice-Chair), Campsall, Fryer, Gerrard, Howe, Miah (Chair) and 
Popley (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Neighbourhoods and Community 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee to be held in Committee Room 2, at the Council Offices, 
Southfields, Loughborough on Tuesday, 10th March 2020 at 6.00 pm for the following 
business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

2nd March 2020

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 9

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


4.  DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP

5.  QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 
11.16

No questions were submitted.

6.  WORK PROGRAMME 10 - 13

A report of the Head of Strategic Support to assist the Committee in determining its 
work programme.

7.  2019 - 20 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 14 - 33

A report of the Chief Executive providing performance monitoring information and 
results for the third quarter of 2019 - 20.

8.  COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 34 - 78

A report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services to ensure that the statutory 
responsibility to scrutinise the Community Safety Partnership, at least every 6 
months, is undertaken effectively and to ensure the continued monitoring of  
incidences in Charnwood.

9.  CHILDREN AND FAMILY WELLBEING SERVICE UPDATE 79 - 91

A report of the Head of Neighoburhood Services regarding the services available to 
Charnwood Borough Council from by Leicestershire County Council.

Page 2



SCRUTINY QUESTIONS

What topics to choose?

• What difference will scrutiny make?
• Is this an area of concern – public/performance/risk register?
• Is this a corporate priority?
• Could scrutiny lead to improvements? 
• What are the alternatives to pre-decision scrutiny?

Pre-decision scrutiny

• What is Cabinet being asked to agree?
• Why? 
• How does this relate to the overall objective? Which is …?
• What risks have been identified and how are they being addressed?
• What are the financial implications?

• What other options have been considered?
• Who has been consulted and what were the results?
• Will the decision Cabinet is being asked to take affect other policies, practices etc.?

Basic Questions

• Why are you/we doing this?
• Why are you/we doing it in this way?
• How do you/we know you are making a difference?
• How are priorities and targets set?
• How do you/we compare?
• What examples of good practice exist elsewhere?

Page 3



1 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 26th November 2019

Published – 9th December 2019 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26TH NOVEMBER 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Miah)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Brookes)
Councillors Campsall, Gerrard, Howe and Popley

Councillor Harper-Davies (Cabinet Lead Member 
for Performance of Major Contracts)

Chief Executive
Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces
Head of Leisure and Culture
Democratic Services Officer (NC)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Parton

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

16. APOLOGIES 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

It was confirmed that the minutes from the meeting held on 9th July 2019 had been 
confirmed as a correct record and signed at the previous meeting, although not 
documented as agreed in the following meeting’s minutes.

18. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

19. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations were made.

20. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16 

No questions had been submitted.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 26th November 2019

Published – 9th December 2019 

21. 2019-20 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

Considered a report of the Chief Executive providing performance information for the 
second quarter of 2019/20 in respect of the Corporate Plan objectives and key 
performance indicators within the Committee’s remit (item 6 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes).

Prior to the consideration of this report the Chair stated that it would be assumed that 
committee members had read the agenda documentation before the meeting.

Assisting with the consideration of the report: Cabinet Lead Member for Performance 
of Major Contracts, Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces, Head of Leisure and 
Culture.

Summary, key points of discussion:

 SLE2 - COS – (Visitor offering at the Outwoods improved by providing a Visitor 
Centre/Café): planning application submitted in June 2019, comments received 
from Highways Authority who had requested further traffic studies and visibility 
displays for entrances; reports had been submitted to the Authority today.  
Expectation that planning application will be considered by Plans Committee in 
December / January. Members were satisfied with slower approach as it 
ensured safety of access to the Outwoods and traffic management of narrow 
roads leading to the woods was prioritised.

 KI4 - Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting: 
to be discussed during item 8 on the agenda.

RESOLVED that the report providing performance information in respect of the 
Corporate Plan objectives and key performance indicators within the Committee’s 
remit (Quarter 2 2019/20) be noted.

Reason

The Committee’s remit included receiving regular performance monitoring reports and, 
having noted the discussion at this meeting and made specific resolution where it so 
wished, it was content to note the performance information report.

22. LEISURE PROVISION AND PERFORMANCE 

Considered a report of the Head of Leisure and Culture providing information on 
leisure provision and performance, (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Assisting with the consideration of this report: Cabinet Lead Member for Performance 
of Major Contracts, the Head of Leisure and Culture.

Summary, key points of discussion (Town Hall):
 expectation Council subsidy will be required in future, budgeted for £302K this 

year, but came in at £275K.  Has performed well but continue to review 

Page 5



3 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 26th November 2019

Published – 9th December 2019 

reducing the subsidy through increasing income and using resources as 
effectively as possible.

 reducing overheads of approx. £700k could affect generation of income, but 
with current financial pressures faced by the Council means of reducing the 
overheads could be reviewed.

 although staffing contracts were tied into Council pay structures (paying more 
than average) excellent customer satisfaction indicated the Council were 
getting good value for money.

 secondary income generated through footfall in the town and carparking 
charges was becoming more significant with depletion of retail in 
[...]
paces providing information 
regarding options to improve the Council’s recycling performance (item 8 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).

Assisting with the consideration of the report:  Cabinet Lead Member for Performance 
of Major Contracts, Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces.

It was noted that this report would explain why the Council were failing to meet the 
national target of 50% as shown by red indicator KI4 - Percentage of household waste 
sent for reuse, recycling and composting.

Summary, key points of discussion:
 an increasing number of councils were collecting food waste by reducing 

frequency of residual waste collection and improving their overall waste 
collection performance.  The Borough Council considered this several years 
ago and it highlighted costs of £700K per annum including a three-weekly 
collection of residual waste, which as it was not popular it wasn’t implemented.  
If the Council introduced weekly food waste collection whilst retaining fortnightly 
residual waste collection it would improve the Council’s performance, but the 
cost would be prohibitive (in excess of £1million). 

 the Government would be mandating the collection of food waste from 2023 
and had indicated it would fund new commitments to this strategy.  It was 
possible the Council could receive capital and revenue costs to implement the 
scheme.

 discussion regarding composting, noting that although the tonnage collected 
had not reduced since the increase in charges, the number of subscribers had 
remained steady.  

 there would be a cost saving if the Council implemented food waste collection 
by reducing the tonnage collected in residual waste but the saving would go to 
the Waste Disposal Authority (County Council).

 noted that an informal Scrutiny Panel was in progress relating to this matter.

RESOLVED 

1. that the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces invite the members of this 
Committee and the relevant Scrutiny Panel to visit the Regional Materials 
Recycling Facility;

2. that the Committee notes the contents of the report and it not be added to its 
work programme for further scrutiny.

Reasons

1. The Committee considered that it would be beneficial to its understanding to 
visit the Facility and wished to include the relevant Scrutiny Panel members.

2. The Committee considered that the Council had implemented all financially and 
logistically viable methods for improving the Councils current waste and 

Page 7



5 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 26th November 2019

Published – 9th December 2019 

recycling performance and that it was appropriate for the Scrutiny Panel to 
investigate the matter further.  If, after the topic had been considered by the 
Panel and Cabinet, further scrutiny was required the Committee would add the 
topic onto its work programme for future consideration.

24. WORK PROGRAMME 

Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support to assist the Committee in 
determining its work programme, (item 9 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Assisting with consideration of the report: Chief Executive, Head of Cleansing and 
Open Spaces, Democratic Services Officer.

The Chair stated that if an issue for scrutiny arose within the remit of this committee in 
between meetings that members wished to investigate, that members contact the 
Chair and Vice-chair, who having consulted with officers, could add the matter to the 
work programme immediately enabling swifter scrutiny.

RESOLVED 

1. that the removal of Charnwood Grants – Strategic Partners (2020/21 – 
2021/22) from the Committee’s work programme be noted;

2. that the Charnwood Lottery be added to the work programme for consideration 
at its meeting in July 2020;

3. that an update regarding Bulky Waste Collection charges be added to the work 
programme for consideration at its meeting in July 2020;

4. that the scope of the Children, Families and Wellbeing Service item for 
consideration at its meeting on 10th March 2020 be amended to include within 
the report how the service impacts Charnwood Borough Council, and its 
relationship with officers and the Council; 

5. that the position with the work programme be noted.

Reasons

1. To fulfil the decision by the Scrutiny Commission that directorate-based 
committees no longer consider pre-decision scrutiny items.

2. When the Committee reviewed the Charnwood Lottery at a previous meeting, 
the scheme was relatively early in its lifecycle and it noted that the plan was to 
build up to a thousand ticket holders over time.  The Committee wished to 
review the matter in six months’ time, but the item was missed from the work 
programme in error. 

3. As part of the decision to introduce a charge for bulky waste, the Service 
committed to undertaking a six-monthly review finishing March/April.  The 
Committee wished to scrutinise the findings of the review.

Page 8



6 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 26th November 2019

Published – 9th December 2019 

4. Having noted that this item had been included on its work programme when the 
scrutiny structure had changed, and that it was a service provided by 
Leicestershire County Council, the Committee wished to receive a short paper 
to understand the background and familiarise itself with the service before 
deciding if further scrutiny was required.

5. To enable the Committee to fulfil its scrutiny remit efficiently and effectively.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 20 January 
2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.

Page 9



 

 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 10TH MARCH 
[...]
 last meeting of the Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee on 26th November 2019 the Scrutiny Commission has met four times.  There 
has been one resolution made by the Commission which affects this Committee directly: 
 

• Meeting of Scrutiny Commission – 9th December 2019 – one resolution affecting 
this Committee was agreed regarding the Committee’s review of the Children 
and Families Wellbeing Service – see ‘Actions Requested #2’. 

 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 
Issues identified by the Committee within its own remit will be reflected in an updated 
work programme.  Issues identified for scrutiny outside of the Committee’s remit will 
be recommended to the Scrutiny Commission. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix: Scrutiny Work Programme (Neighbourhoods, and Community 

Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee) 
   
Background Papers: None 
 
Officer to Contact: Nicky Conway 
 Democratic Services Officer 
 01509 634787 
 Nicky.conway@charnwood.gov.uk    

Page 11

mailto:laura.strong@charnwood.gov.uk


 

Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 

 

 
Committee Meeting 

Date 
Issue Scope of Item / Terms of Reason for Scrutiny Invitees / 

Officers 
Progress / Notes / Action 
Requested 

NCW 10 March 
2020 

(standing 
item at 
every 

meeting) 
 

Work 
Programme 

 
 

To consider items for future 
meetings 

To allow Committee to 
identify items for which 
scrutiny is required 

N 
Conway / 
Lead 
Officer 

 

NCW 10 March 
2020 

Children and 
Families 
Wellbeing 
Service 

To scrutinise how the service 
model provided by 
Leicestershire County Council 
impacts Charnwood Borough 
Council and how officers work 
with the service 

To allow the Committee to 
understand terms of the 
relationship with the Service 

External 
Partner / 
J. 
Robinson 

SMB 06 March 2019, Minute 39.1 
refers. 
 
Amended scope of item at its 
meeting on 26 Nov 2019 

NCW 10 March 
2020 

 
(six-monthly 

upda
[...]
f players and number of tickets 
sold. 

To scrutinise the  
Charnwood Lottery once its 
been implemented to monitor 
performance and ability to 
provide money for good 
causes. 

Lead 
Member / 
J 
Robinson 

Reviewed at its meeting in July 
2019.  Added to work programme 
on 26 Nov 2019 

NCW Sept 
2020 

Performance 
Information  
(Quarter 1 
report) 

Monitoring of Performance 
Indicator information and 
Corporate Plan Objectives and 
Initiatives. 

To ensure targets and 
objectives are being met. To 
identify areas where 
performance might be 
improved. 

Relevant 
Lead 
Members 
/ Heads 
of Service 

Quarter 1 Report considered at the 
same time annually. 

NCW Nov 2020 Performance 
Information  
(Quarter 2 
report) 

Monitoring of Performance 
Indicator information and 
Corporate Plan Objectives and 
Initiatives. 

To ensure targets and 
objectives are being met. To 
identify areas where 
performance might be 
improved. 

Relevant 
Lead 
Members 
/ Heads 
of Service 

Quarter 2 Report considered at the 
same time annually. 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 13



NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

10TH MARCH 2020 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
Lead Member: Various 

 
ITEM 7       2019-20 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 
Purpose of Report  
 
To provide performance monitoring information and results for the third quarter of 
2019-20, in respect of the Corporate Plan Objectives and Key Performance Indicators 
for the Neighbourhoods & Community Wellbeing Directorate.  
 
Action Requested  
 
The Committee is requested to note the performance results; associated commentary 
and the explanations provided.  
 
Reason 
 
To ensure that targets and objectives are being met, and to identify areas where 
performance might be improved. 
 
Policy Context  
 
Quarterly reporting of performance is a key element of monitoring progress towards 
delivering the Council’s Corporate Objectives and Initiatives as set out in the Corporate 
Plan and Annual B
[...]
        

79 businesses signed up to the Commercial Waste 

P
age 31



 

Key Corporate Indicators  

The key indicators below are those which Charnwood Borough Council directly impacts:  

 

Indicator 

 

 

Quarter 1 

 

Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Target Commentary 

KI4 - Percentage of household 

waste sent for reuse, recycling and 

composting 

 

45.74% 44.51% 43.84% R 50.00% 

The figure given is a predicted figure, as we are still 

awaiting further information. 

Despite the increase in organic material diverted from 

landfill compared to last year (400 additional tonnes), 

there has been a significant increase in residual waste 

coupled with a reduction in dry recycling collected during 

the summer months that have contributed to an overall 

drop of 1% in the annual prediction. 

Tolerance set at 47.00% 

 

 

 

 

collection service. See DES3 – COS for further 

information. 

P
age 32



 

 

The key indicators below are those which Charnwood Borough Council indirectly impacts:  

 

Indicator 

 

 

Quarter 1 

 

Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Target Commentary 

 

KI12 - Reduction in all crime 

(Cumulative Target)   

 

 
6,411                           

Crimes 
 NS  

Annual Target- to be reported in Quarter 2 and Quarter 4 

only. 

At Quarter 3, number of Crimes is 9,560 which is a 

reduction of 7% (727 less crimes) from the same period 

in 2018/19. The partnership has seen the following 

reductions:  

▪ Burglary - Residential (-25%) 
▪ Burglary - Business and Community (-40.3%) 
▪ Shoplifting (- 31.3%) 
▪ Cycle Theft (-34.6%) 
▪ Robbery (-12%) 
▪ Theft from Vehicles (-19.5%)  

 

 

 

P
age 33



 

 NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

10TH MARCH 2020 
 

Report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services 
 

Lead Member: Councillor Deborah Taylor 
 

PART A 
 

ITEM 08 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
  
Purpose of Report  
To ensure that the statutory responsibility to scrutinise the Community Safety 
Partnership, at least every 6 months, is undertaken effectively and to ensure the 
continued monitoring of incidences of crime in Charnwood.  

Recommendation 

That the Committee notes the report.  

Reason  

Neighbourhoods & Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee has been allocated the 
statutory responsibility to ensure that effective scrutiny of the work of the Community 
Safety Partnership takes place.  

Report Implications  

The following implications have been identified for this report.  

Financial Implications  

There are no financial implications associated with this report.  

Risk Management  

There are no risks directly associated with this report.  

Background Papers   none 

Appendix A: Charnwood Community Safety Partnership Plan 
2020/2023 

Officer Contacts   Julie Robinson 
Head of Neighbourhood Services 
(01509) 634590 
julie.robinson@charnwood.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 8

mailto:julie.robinson@charnwood.gov.uk


 

Tim McCabe 
Community Safety Manager 
(01509) 634920 
timothy.mccabe@charnwood.gov.uk 

  

Page 35



 

Part B 
 
Community Safety Partnerships 
 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships are a statutory requirement under the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  This was amended in 2009 to become a statutory 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP). The Charnwood CSP is a multi-agency 
partnership working to make Charnwood safer and draws its membership from a range 
of key agencies and organisations, (some of which are required by law to be involved) 
that together have a real impact on reducing crime, disorder, anti-social behaviour, 
drugs and alcohol misuse, thereby increasing public confidence. 
 
Executive Summary 2019 / 2020 
 
This report is focused on the performance of the CSP set against its three Strategic 
Themes from the 1st April 2019 to the 5th January 2020: 
 
Theme 1: Making Communities Safer 
Theme 2: Protecting Vulnerable People 
Theme 3: Improving Community Confidence, Engagement and Cohesion 
 
Under each theme there is an
[...]
ti-Agency Risk Assessment Conference  

NIM  National Intelligence Model 

NPA  Neighbourhood Policing Area 

PCC  Police and Crime Commissioner 

PCP  Police and Crime Panel 

PPO Prolific & Priority Offenders – The small proportion of offenders who 
cause a disproportionately large amount of crime and disorder in local 
communities 

SCS Sustainable Communities Strategy (The strategy of the LSP to improve 
the quality of life for communities)  

  

 

Page 78



 

 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

10TH MARCH 2020 
 

Report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services  
 

Lead Member: Councillor Deborah Taylor 
 

ITEM 09  CHILDREN AND FAMILY WELLBEING SERVICE UPDATE  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To scrutinise how the new Children and Family Wellbeing service model provided by 
Leicestershire County Council impacts Charnwood Borough Council and how officers 
work with the service. 
 
Recommendation   
 
That the Committee notes the report. 
 
Reason 
 
To allow the Committee to understand the terms of the relationship and whether further 
scrutiny is required. 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no risks directly associated with this report.  
 
Background Papers:  Cabinet Report 30th August 2012 – Troubled 

Families: A Model for Charnwood Min 39 
 
 Policy Scrutiny Group 23rd April 2013 - Supporting 

Leicestershire Families Programme: A Model for 
Charnwood Min 44 

 
 Policy Scrutiny Group 19th November 2013 - 

Supporting Leicestershire Families Programme 
Update Min 33 

 
Cabinet Report 22nd October 2015 – Supporting 
Leicestershire Families Min 58 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Performance Scrutiny Panel 16th February 2016 - 
Supporting Leicestershire Families Min 44 
 

     Performance Scrutiny Panel 14th February 2017 – 
     Supporting Leicestershi

Minutes of the meeting


1 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 10th March 2020

Published – 19th March 2020 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10TH MARCH 2020

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Miah)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Brookes)
Councillors Campsall, Fryer and Gerrard

Councillor Taylor (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Communities, Safety and Wellbeing)

Inspector for Charnwood Neighbourhood Policing 
Area (Leicestershire Police)

Chief Executive
Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces
Head of Neighbourhood Services
Children, Families and Partnerships Manager
Community Safety Manager
Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager

Democratic Services Officer (NC)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Howe and Popley
Councillor Harper-Davies (item 7)

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

26. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

i. Councillor Fryer as the Chair of the Outwoods Management Committee and 
Chair of Plans Committee in relation to item 7;

ii. Councillor Campsall as the Vice-chair of the Outwoods Management 
Committee and Vice-chair of the Thorpe Acre Residents Group in relation to 
item 7;

iii. Councillor Fryer and Councillor Miah as members of Leicestershire County 
Council in relation to item 9;

iv. Councillor Fryer as the Chair of the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at Leicestershire County Council in relation to item 9.



2 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 10th March 2020

Published – 19th March 2020 

27. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations were made.

28. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16 

No questions had been submitted.

29. WORK PROGRAMME 

Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support to assist the Committee with 
determining its work programme (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Assisting with the consideration of the report: Chief Executive 

The Committee noted that after its review of the Children and Family Wellbeing 
Service at this meeting (item 9) it would consider whether further scrutiny was required 
and that an update would be provided to the Scrutiny Commission.

RESOLVED that the current position of its work programme be noted and updated in 
accordance with decisions taken at this meeting.

Reason

To enable the Committee to fulfil its scrutiny remit efficiently and effectively.

30. 2019 - 20 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

Considered a report of the Chief Executive providing performance monitoring 
information and results for the third quarter of 2019-20 ( item 7 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).

Assisting with consideration of the report: Cabinet Lead Member for Communities, 
Safety and Wellbeing, Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces, Head of Neighbourhood 
Services and Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager.

Summary, key points of discussion:

KI4 - Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting

 noted a downward trend to figures over last three quarters, which reflected a 
national downward trend. Actions taken to improve included campaigns with 
schools and youth groups, using social media, republishing of recycling guide, 
and partnership working with Leicestershire County Council regarding 
contamination. 

 reasons for reduced recycling included lightweight packaging and reduced 
circulation of newspapers which affected tonnage weight.  Dry recyclate 
collection percentages compared well with other councils. 

 use of demographic data to target areas of low take up for garden waste.



3 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 10th March 2020

Published – 19th March 2020 

With respect to ERM2 - NS(1) - Maintain support to the voluntary and community 
sector through continued growth of the Charnwood Lottery Scheme, it was noted that 
an update would be provided at the Committee’s meeting scheduled for 30th June 
2020 and questions could be asked then.

RESOLVED that the performance results, associated commentary and the 
explanations provided be noted.

Reason

The Committee’s remit included receiving regular performance monitoring reports and, 
having noted the discussion at this meeting and made specific resolution where it so 
wished, it was content to note the performance information report.

31. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

Considered a report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services to ensure that the 
statutory responsibility to scrutinise the Community Safety Partnership, at least every 
6 months, was undertaken effectively and to ensure the continued monitoring of 
incidences in Charnwood (item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Assisting with the consideration of the report: Cabinet Lead Member for Communities, 
Safety and Wellbeing, the Head of Neighbourhood Services, the Community Safety 
Manager and the Inspector for Charnwood Neighbourhood Policing area.

Prior to the consideration of this report the Chair stated that it would be assumed that 
committee members had read the agenda documentation before the meeting.

Summary, key points of discussion:

 performance data for 2019-20 encouraging, comparison of data with previous 
years challenging as figures varied dependant on crime type and offenders in 
the community.  Upward trends reflected national issues and although results 
were good during Operation Lionheart, crime spikes occurred due to recording 
process.

 Partnership proactive in reducing percentage total of ‘all crime’.  Introduction of 
a drug strategy and Youth JAG, ongoing data review through JAG processes, 
ethical reporting processes and the current cohort of students receptive to 
campaigns resulting in reduction of crime.

 some crime types were trending upwards, in particular drug related crime and 
hate crime, but significant work carried out to reduce crime numbers.

 anti-social behaviour (ASB) incident in Loughborough town centre – police were 
canvassing local businesses to understand issues; perceived to be lack of 
communication rather than poor police visibility, injunctions were being issued 
and work with businesses and Youth JAG to improve.  Still pockets of ASB in 
town but not representative of a town wide issue.  

 issue with street begging - CSP introduced joint protocol, civil injunctions being 
served, robust process in place to deal with issue, police visibility perceived to 
be good in town, any concerns should be reported direct to the police.



4 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 10th March 2020

Published – 19th March 2020 

 funding priorities recently reviewed and realigned with priorities in the CSP plan 
for the next year.  More contingency would be included to allow for new 
initiatives throughout the year.

RESOLVED 

1. that crime performance data from 2017-18 and 2019-20 be circulated to 
members of the Committee as a trend line analysis for comparison;

2. that the Committee notes the report.

Reasons

1. Members of the Committee wished to compare the data for 2019-20 with the 
data from two years previously as it was understood that spikes in data in 2018-
19 were anomalous.

2. Neighbourhoods & Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee has been 
allocated the statutory responsibility to ensure that effective scrutiny of the work 
of the Community Safety Partnership takes place.

32. CHILDREN AND FAMILY WELLBEING SERVICE UPDATE 

Considered a report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services scrutinising how the new 
Children and Family Wellbeing Service model provided by Leicestershire County 
Council (LCC) impacts Charnwood Borough Council (item 9 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes).

Assisting with the consideration of the report: Cabinet Lead Member for Communities, 
Safety and Wellbeing, the Chief Executive, the Head of Neighbourhood Services and 
the Children, Families and Partnership Manager.

Summary, key points of discussion:

 the process by which families were identified as requiring support.  Officers 
asked to identify as part of safeguarding processes and training.  Measured by 
LCC against different thresholds to determine required support. Families 
requiring early intervention go through the Locality team.

 how the success of the Service was monitored.  Since the transition to the new 
Service, communication of performance data was sketchy.  Officers to engage 
through the Locality team to obtain Borough specific data.

 how councillors could report abuse concerns, that the Council had designated 
safeguarding officers and a refresh of safeguarding training for councillors 
could be of value.

 benefit of scrutinising a Service provided by the County Council with its own 
scrutiny structure.  Report very clear how the Borough Council interacted with 
the Service, need to be mindful of not overstepping Committee’s remit. 

RESOLVED 



5 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 10th March 2020

Published – 19th March 2020 

1. that performance data and numbers of case referrals for Charnwood Borough 
be requested from LCC and, if available, be circulated to the Committee in six 
months’ time;

2. that the Committee notes the report.

Reasons

1. The Committee wished to understand the performance of the Service as it 
related to the Charnwood area and, as the Service was relatively new, allow for 
the generation of data.

2. The Committee considered that the report set out the terms of the relationship 
clearly and that further scrutiny was not required.  If the Service was to be 
scrutinised it would be within the County Council’s remit.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 27th April 
2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.


